
Stamp Albums in the Printed Book Collections of the British Library 
 
By David R Beech, FRPSL 
Head of the Philatelic Collections, the British Library 
 
The British Library, through the former Department of Printed Books of the British 
Museum (one of its component parts), has acquired seventy-three printed stamp 
albums. These were received from publishers mainly by legal deposit from the United 
Kingdom and Colonial territories, with a few being purchased from foreign countries. 
They were acquired between 1863 to 1972 and published between 1863 and 1971. All 
of the albums are unused. 
 
The numbered entry listing below is arranged alphabetically by publisher with second 
and subsequent entries for a publisher arranged in order of date of publication. Printed 
books, or in this case albums, received at the Library have a dated ownership stamp 
placed in them. This is the date of receipt at the Library and gives a good indication of 
the publication date where an album was published undated. The Shelfmark is the 
unique reference number used to identify the album at the British Library and is the 
equivalent of a call number used in some other Libraries. Almost all of the listing 
relates to albums for postage stamps. Non postage stamp albums are identified in the 
index mentioned below. 
 
An index to compilers, authors and editors, with some cross references, key words to 
titles and to non-postage stamp albums is given at the end, as is a list in date order of 
BL stamping; date of publication can be checked from the entry.  
 
The Information, where apparent, is set out thus: 
 
PUBLISHER 
Compiler, Title, Edition, Date of Publication, Place of Publication, BL stamped. 
Notes 
BL Shelfmark 
 
 
1.  ANON 
Claudius, Richard, Briefmarken-Album, 1865, Leipzig, BL stamped 23 May, 1866 
8247 g 23 
 
2.  ANON 
Anon, Post Marken Album, [1865], Berlin, BL stamped 23 July, 1868. 
8247 aa 7 
 
3.  ANON 
Anon, The “Advance” Stamp Album for British (plate numbers), Colonial, Foreign, 
& Fiscal Stamps including post cards & envelopes (entire), [UK], BL stamped 11 
July, 1897 
1879 b 12 
 
4.  ANON 



Anon, The Canadian Postage Stamp Album 1900, Quebec, BL stamped 31 October, 
1899 (Colonial legal deposit). 
8247 f 26 
 
5.  APPLETON & Co, D 
Anon, Album for Postage and other Stamps, America and Foreign, 1870, New York, 
BL stamped 6 July, 1871. 
8247 ee 23 
 
6.  BERCK, Edouard 
Anon, No title, [Paris?], BL stamped 12 October, 1946.  
A peg fitting album for French postage stamps. 
8247 ff 56 
 
7.  BLAKE, Benjamin 
Oppen, Edward A, Postage Stamp Album and Catalogue of British and Foreign 
Postage Stamps, [first edition?] 1863, London, BL stamped 20 January, 1863 
8247 d 29 
 
8.  BLAKE, Benjamin 
Oppen, Edward A, Postage Stamp Album and Catalogue of British and Foreign 
Postage Stamps, [second edition],1863, London, BL stamped 3 June, 1863 
Preface dated May, 1863 
8247 d 30 
 
9.  BRIGHT & Son 
Oliver, Frank H, Bright & Son’s Album for the Stamps of Great Britain Illustrated 
with Photographic Reproductions of the actual stamps, First Edition, London, BL 
stamped 23 October, 1906 
1878 c 2 
 
10.  BROWN, William 
Skipton, S C, The British Empire Postage Stamp Album., Vol. I, Salisbury, BL 
stamped 9 August, 1895 
1879 b 4 
 
11.  BROWN, William 
Skipton, S C, The British Empire Postage Stamp Album., Vol. II, Salisbury, BL 
stamped 9 August, 1895 
1879 b 4 
 
12.  CHURCH OF ENGLAND, Church Information Office 
Anon, Stamp Album, 1970, London, BL stamped 25 November, 1972 
X.998/2818 
 
13.  DRANE, Henry J 
Anon, The Globe Stamp Album, London, BL stamped 12 April, 1900. 
8247 de 33 
 



14.  DRANE, Henry J 
Anon, Everyone's Stamp Album, London, BL stamped 29 January, 1901. 
8247 a 61 
 
15.  GEOGRAPHIA Ltd 
Fred J Melville, The Premier Postage Stamp Album, London, BL stamped 21 
February, 1919 
1878 ff 1 
 
16.  GEOGRAPHIA Ltd 
Fred J Melville, The “Geographia” Standard Postage Stamp Album, London, BL 
stamped 21 February, 1919 
1878 ff 2 
 
17.  GEOGRAPHIA (1923) Ltd 
Fed J Melville, The Junior Postage Stamp Album, London, BL stamped 25 June, 
1924. 
8247 dd 34 
 
18.  GIBBONS, Stanley & Co 
Gibbons, E S, The VR Illustrated Postage Stamp Album And Catalogue, Plymouth, 
BL stamped 30 November 1870 
8246 g 30 
 
19.  GIBBONS, Stanley & Co 
E S Gibbons, A Supplement to the Imperial Postage Stamp Album, 1875, London, BL 
stamped 28 February, 1876 
8247 eee 13 
 
20.  GIBBONS, Stanley & Co 
E S Gibbons, A Supplement to the Imperial Postage Stamp Album... Postal Issues 
from March, 1882 to July, 1883, 2nd supplement to the 4th edition, 5th supplement to 
the 3rd edition, 6th supplement to the 2nd edition, 1883, London, BL stamped 15 
November, 1883. 
8247 eee 13 
 
21.  GIBBONS, Stanley & Co 
E S Gibbons, Supplement to the Imperial Postage Stamp Album...Postal Issues from 
July, 1883 to December, 1884, 3rd supplement to the 4th edition, 6th supplement to 
the 3rd edition, 7th supplement to the 2nd edition, 1885, London, BL stamped 26 
February, 1885. 
8247 eee 13 
 
22.  GIBBONS, Stanley & Co 
E S Gibbons, A Supplement to the Imperial Postage Stamp Album...Postal Issues from 
May, 1889 to October, 1890, 4th supplement to the 5th edition, 7th supplement to the 
4th edition, 8th supplement to the 3rd edition, 11th supplement to the 2nd edition, 
1890, London, BL stamped 5 February, 1891. 
8247 eee 13 



 
23.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, The Imperial Postage Stamp Album, including spaces for all the most recent 
stamp issuing Countries, 6th edition, [1898], London, BL stamped 3 September, 
1898. 
8247 bbb 49 
 
24.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Smith, Gordon, editor, The Imperial Postage Stamp Album, With Comprehensive 
Catalogue, Illustrated with over 4,500 Engravings including a series of The National 
Arms of Various Countries, Eighth Edition, entirely re-arranged and re-written, 
Volume I The Postage Stamps of the Empire, eighth edition, 1897, London, BL 
stamped 10 August 1898 
1879 b 18 
 
25.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Smith, Gordon, editor, The Imperial Postage Stamp Album, With Comprehensive 
Catalogue, Illustrated with over 4,500 Engravings including a series of The National 
Arms of Various Countries, Eighth Edition, entirely re-arranged and re-written, 
Volume II The Postage Stamps of Foreign Countries, eighth edition, 1898, London, 
BL stamped 10 August 1898 
1879 b 18 
 
26.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Smith, Gordon, editor, The Imperial Postage Stamp Album, With Comprehensive 
Catalogue, Illustrated with over 4,500 Engravings including a series of The National 
Arms of Various Countries, Eighth Edition, entirely re-arranged and re-written, 
Volume III The Local Postage Stamps of the World, 1898, London, BL stamped 10 
August 1898 
1879 b 18 
 
27.  GIBBONS, Stanley, Limited 
Smith, Gordon, editor, The Imperial Postage Stamp Album, With Comprehensive 
Catalogue, Illustrated with over 4,500 Engravings including a series of The National 
Arms of Various Countries, Eighth Edition, entirely re-arranged and re-written, 
Volume IV Envelopes, Wrappers, &c of the World, 1898, London, BL stamped 25 
October 1898 
1879 b 18 
 
28.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, The Strand Stamp Album, 3rd edition, London, BL stamped 3 January, 1899. 
8247 ee 38 
 
29. GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, The Sectional Imperial Album. London and New York, 1908 to 1919. 
Section Number(s)  Date of Publication  BL stamped 
1    -    26 November 1909 
2 to 8    1909    26 November 1909 
9    1908    26 November 1909 
10 to 12    1909    26 November 1909 



13    -    26 November 1909 
14 to 18    1909    26 November 1909 
19    -    26 November 1909 
20 to 21    1909    26 November 1909 
22    -    26 November 1909 
23 to 43    1909    26 November 1909 
43A    1915    18 May 1915 
44 to 46    -    26 November 1909 
46A    1916    1 December 1916 
47 to 57    -    26 November 1909 
57A    1913    3 January 1914 
58 to 63    -    26 November 1909 
63A    1919    6 September 1919 
64    -    26 November 1909 
65 to 71    1909    26 November 1909 
71A    1919    6 September 1919 
71B    1919    6 September 1919 
72    1909    26 November 1909 
72A    1919    6 September 1919 
73 to 74    1909    26 November 1909 
74A    1912    27 November 1912 
75 to 98    1909    26 November 1909 
99    1909    14 October 1910 
100 to 102   1909    26 November 1909 
103    1909    1 December 1909 
104    1909    11 December 1909 
105    1909    7 January 1910 
106    1909    11 February 1910 
107 to 109   1909    26 February 1910 
110 to 117   1910    26 February 1910 
118 to 125   1910    3 March 1910 
126 to 128   1910    23 March 1910 
129 to 132   1910    27 April 1910 
133 to 138   1910    11 May 1910 
139 to 140   1910    29 July 1910 
141    1910    26 August 1910 
142 to 143   1910    5 January 1911 
144    1910    16 March 1911 
145    1910    13 February 1911 
146    1910    16 March 1911 
147 to 152   1911    26 April 1911 
153 to 154   1911    24 May 1911 
155    1911    12 January 1911 
155A    1916    1 December 1916 
156    1909    7 January 1910 
157 to 162   1909    3 February 1910 
163 to 165   1909    6 April 1910 
166 to 171   1910    6 April 1910 
172    1910    27 April 1910 
173    1910    13 October 1910 
174 to 175   1910    27 April 1910 
176 to 183A   1910    6 June 1910 
184 to 189   1910    29 July 1910 
190 to 192   1910    26 August 1910 
193 to 207   1910    14 October 1910 
207A    1910    14 October 1910 
208 to 212   1910    14 October 1910 
213    1910    5 January 1911 
213 to 216   1910    25 November 1910 



217 to 219   1910    5 January 1911 
220 to225   1910    20 January 1911 
226    1910    13 February 1911 
226A    1916    1 December 1916 
227    1910    16 March 1911 
228    1910    13 February 1911 
229 to 230   1910    16 March 1911 
231 Missing   -    - 
232    1911    16 March 1911 
233 to 234   1911    27 July 1911 
235 to 237   1911    29 August 1911 
238 to 239   -    26 November 1909 
240 to 242   1908    26 November 1909 
243    1908    Not stamped 
244 to 247   -    26 November 1909 
248    1911    24 May 1911 
249    1910    26 August 1910 
250    1910    14 October 1910 
251    1910    26 August 1910 
252    1910    25 November 1910 
253 to 254   1911    29 August 1911 
254A    1912    27 November 1912 
255    1911    27 September 1911 
256    1911    11 November 1911 
257    1912    22 February 1912 
258    1912    16 May 1912 
259    1912    22 February 1912 
260    1912    21 July 1912 
261    1912    22 February 1912 
262    1912    16 May 1912 
263    1912    12 April 1912 
263A    1912    19 April 1912 
264    1912    19 April 1912 
264A    1912    2 April 1912 
265    1911    22 February 1912 
266    1912    13 August 1912 
267    1910    25 November 1910 
268    1911    27 July 1911 
269    1911    29 August 1911 
270 to 271   1911    11 November 1911 
272    1911    20 September 1911 
273    1911    11 November 1911 
274    1910    25 November 1910 
275    1911    11 November 1911 
276 to 282   1911    12 January 1912 
283    1911    22 February 1912 
284 to 285   1911    12 January 1912 
286 to 288   1912    21 June 1912 
289 to 294   1912    27 November 1912 
295 to 304   1912    14 January 1913 
305 to 311   1912    2 April 1913 
312    1913    2 April 1913 
313    1912    2 April 1913 
1879 dd 
 
30.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, S G War Album for the provisional issues of the Allied Powers and Neutral 
countries necessitated by the War, 1914-1916, London, BL stamped 1 July, 1916 



1878 c 6 
 
31.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, The Viceroy Postage Stamp Album, first edition, London, BL stamped 4 
September, 1935 
20088 a 7 
 
32.  GIBBONS, Stanley Limited 
Anon, The “Mercury” Postage Stamp Album. First Edition. Right up to date with 
spaces for all the latest stamp-issuing countries, first edition, London, BL stamped 21 
July, 1936 
20029 f 8 
 
33. HALL & Co 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
H Stafford Smith, Illustrated Album and Catalogue of British, Colonial and Foreign 
Postage Stamps, 1867, London and Brighton, BL stamped 19 February, 1867. 
8247 cc 22 
 
34.  HARRIS, H E, & Co 
Anon, The “Adventurer” Album for Postage Stamps of the World. Contents of the 
Album. Spaces, with Hundreds of Illustrations, for More than 4000 Postage Stamps, 
Representing Nearly Every Stamps-Issuing Country of the World. Also, Stories from 
Postage Stamps; Articles on Stamp Treasures, Famous Collectors, How to Start a 
Stamp Collection, and How to Organize a Stamp Club, 1933, Boston, BL stamped 4 
October, 1933 
08247 g 37 
 
35.  HARRIS, H E, & Co 
Anon, The Discoverer Album for Postage Stamps of the World. Contents of the 
Album. Spaces, with Hundreds of Illustrations, for Nearly 2000 Postage Stamps, 
Representing Most of the Stamps-Issuing Country of the World. Articles on Famous 
Collectors, Stamp Treasures, How to Start a Stamp Collection, and How to Organize 
a Stamp Club, 1934, Boston, BL stamped 23 September, 1938 
20032 k 10 
 
36.  HEALEY, Edwin & Co 
E Healey, Healey's Postage Stamp Album containing spaces for 2,500 stamps 
including the most recent stamp issuing Countries, 4th edition new series no. 1, 
[1891], London, BL stamped 18 February, 1891. 
8247 bbb 39 
 
37.  HUBBARD, J M 
Hubbard, J M, The Ideal Postage Stamp Album for beginners. Contains space for 864 
stamps [cover title], 1885, Lake Village, BL stamped 12 April, 1913 
In the Crawford Library Ex John K Tiffany Library. 
Crawford 772 (4) 
 
38.  JONSON & ROWE 



Anon, The Postage-Stamp Collector’s Pocket Album with a complete table of all 
known stamps, London, BL stamped 14 January 1863 
8247 a 11 
 
39.  KING, Whitfield & Co 
Anon, The Standard Postage Stamp Album arranged and Illustrated on a new plan, 
providing spaces for all postage stamps of The British Empire known to be issued up 
to date of publication, each space numbered to correspond with the Fifth Edition of 
the Universal Standard Catalogue of the Postage Stamps of the World, [Volume 1] 
first edition, Ipswich, BL stamped 12 December 1904 
1878 c 3  
 
40.  KING, Whitfield & Co 
Anon, The Standard Postage Stamp Album Arranged and illustrated on a new plan, 
providing spaces for all Postage Stamps known to be issued up to date of publication, 
each space numbered to correspond with the tenth edition of the Universal Standard 
Catalogue of the Postage Stamps of the World. Part 1 British Empire, second edition, 
Ipswich, BL stamped 10 April, 1909 
1878 c 4 
 
41.  KING, Whitfield & Co 
Anon, The Standard Postage Stamp Album Arranged and illustrated on a new plan, 
providing spaces for all Postage Stamps known to be issued up to date of publication, 
each space numbered to correspond with the twelfth edition of the Standard 
Catalogue of the Postage Stamps. Part 1 British Empire, third edition, Ipswich, BL 
stamped 4 January, 1912 
1878 c 5 
 
42.  KING, Whitfield & Co 
Anon, The Standard Postage Stamp Album for Postage Stamps of the British Empire 
Arranged and illustrated on a new plan, providing spaces for all Postage Stamps of 
Great Britain and Colonies known to be issued up to date of publication, each space 
numbered to correspond with the Standard Catalogue of the Postage Stamps. fourth 
edition, Ipswich, BL stamped 26 November, 1921 
08247 h 23 
 
43.  LENEGRE, A 
Lallier, Justin, Postage-Stamp Album Illustrated with Maps, 1862, Paris, BL stamped 
30 March, 1864 
8247 g 24 
 
 
44.  LINCOLN, William 
Anon, The Lincoln Stamp Album and Catalogue, London, BL stamped 26 December, 
1876.  
First edition? 
8247 aaa 2 
 
45.  LINCOLN, William 



Anon, The Lincoln Stamp Album and Catalogue, 3rd edition, London, BL stamped 
26th December, 1876. 
8247 aaa 1 
 
46.  LINCOLN, William 
Anon, The Lincoln Stamp Album, London, BL stamped 31 January, 1878 
1879 a 2 
 
47.  LINCOLN, William 
Anon, The Lincoln Stamp Album, with descriptive Catalogue of Foreign Colonial and 
British, Postage Stamps Giving the Dates if Issue, Value and Colour of every Stamp, 
4th edition, [1878], London, BL stamped 24 January, 1879. 
8247 bbb 5 
 
48.  LINCOLN, W S 
Lincoln, W S, Album for Postage Stamps issued during the Reign of King Edward VII 
with spaces arranged for every known variety by W S Lincoln, London, BL stamped 
24 January, 1911. 
8247 g 48 
 
49.  M’CALLUM, John, & Co.  
Anon, The “All British” Bible Picture Stamp Album, Glasgow, BL stamped but not 
dated. 
Dated “4 Jan 1916” in manuscript. An album containing fifty-three labels depicting 
images from the Bible. 
03128 e 27 
 
50.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
Anon, Album For Postage Stamps, London and Brighton, BL stamped 15 May, 1871. 
8247 a 2 
 
51.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford, & Co 
Anon, Album and Catalogue of British, Colonial and Foreign Postage Stamps, 
London and Brighton, BL stamped 15 May, 1871. 
8247 de 26 
 
52.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford, & Co 
Anon, Album and Catalogue of British, Colonial and Foreign Postage Stamps, 
London and Brighton, BL stamped 15 May, 1871. 
8247 de 27 
 
53.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
Anon, Album of British, Colonial & Foreign Postage Stamps, London and Brighton, 
BL stamped 15 May, 1871. 
Described as "A new Edition" 



8247 de 24 
 
54.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
Anon, Album And Catalogue of British Colonial And Foreign Postage Stamps, 
London and Brighton, BL stamped 15 May, 1871. 
Described as "A New Edition" 
8247 de 25 
 
55.  MARLBOROUGH, E & Co 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
H Stafford Smith, The Permanent Postage Stamp Album, London and Brighton, BL 
stamped 8 December, 1871. 
8247 de 23 
 
56.  MEKEEL, I A, Press 
Stewart, Charles, Guide to the Colors of Postage Stamps with small album attached, 
in which to make a collection of stamps illustrating the different colors and shades 
[cover title], 1897, St Louis, BL stamped 14 June, 1902 
08247 ff 48 
 
57.  MORLEY, Walter 
Morley Walter and Fred Geo C Lundy, Album of the Revenue Stamps of the British 
Colonies Vol. 1 (Antigua to India), 1898, Catford, BL stamped 17 November, 1898 
1879 b 19 
 
58.  NISTER, E 
Hinton, T H, The Empire Postage Stamp Album…With Maps of The British Empire, 
Europe, Asis, Africa, America, and Oceania; Illustrations of Rare and Obsolete 
Postage Stamps and Useful Information for Collectors, &c, Enlarged Edition, 
London, BL stamped 7 June, 1901 
1879 b 23 
 
59.  PATERSON, Campbell, Ltd 
Anon, Campbell Paterson’s (Loose-Leaf) New Zealand Stamp Album. An adjustable 
album for collectors of New Zealand stamps from 1855 to the present day, 1962, 
Auckland, BL stamped 18 December 1962 
Cup 1254 a 41 
 
60.  POCKET BOOKS, Inc 
Harris, H E, The Pocket Stamp Album, first edition second printing, 1952, New York, 
BL stamped 27 September, 1955 
08247 e 31 
 
61.  PRINCE OF WALES’S HOSPITAL FUND FOR LONDON, THE 
Anon, The Prince of Wales’s Hospital Fund for London Subscription Book and Stamp 
Album, [1897], London, BL stamped 23 November 1897 
Numbered on inside back cover A510 
8247 a 56 



 
62.  SCOTT, J W & Co 
Anon, The Philatelist's Album for American and Foreign Postage and Revenue 
Stamps, 1869, New York, BL stamped 10 November, 1869. 
8247 e 35 
 
63.  SCOTT, J W & Co 
Anon, The Philatelist Album for Foreign Postage Stamps, 3rd edition, London and 
New York, BL stamped 15 May, 1872. 
8247 de 18 
 
64.  SENF Brothers 
Senf, Richard, The Illustrated Postage Stamp Album. Illustrated with 3570 
Engravings, 46 Portraits of the Regents and 92 Arms of various Countries, Leipzig, 
BL stamped 1 July, 1886 
8247 g 7 
 
65.  SIMPKIN, MARSHALL, HAMILTON, KENT & Co Ltd 
Anon, The King’s Popular Postage Stamp Album, BL stamped 11 April, 1901 
08247 h 11 
 
SMITH, Stafford & Co 
See entries 33, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 
 
66.  STEVENS, William 
Whymper Henry, Postage Stamp Album and Catalogue of British & Foreign Postage 
Stamps, With a Full Description of the Arms of Each Country. By H Whymper. 
(Forming the sixth edition of Oppen’s Album and Catalogue, 1864, London, BL 
Stamped 2 February, 1865. 
8247 bb 28 
 
67.  STEVENS, William 
Dr [Charles William] Viner, Postage Stamp Album and Catalogue of British and 
Foreign Postage Stamps with Illustrations of some of the rarest stamps, full 
descriptions of the arms of every Country, the coinage, area, population, chief town, 
and reigning  Government..., (cover title Oppen’s Stamp Album and Catalogue) 13th 
edition of Oppen's Album and Catalogue, 1870, London, BL stamped 16 August, 
1870. 
8247 bb 29 
 
68.  STEVENS, William 
Dr [Charles William] Viner, Album and Catalogue for British & Foreign Postage 
Stamps…, (cover title Oppen’s Stamp Album and Catalogue) 23rd edition of Oppen's 
Album and Catalogue, 1880, London, BL stamped 10 December, 1880. 
8247 de 14 
 
69.  STEVENS, William 



Dr [Charles William] Viner, Album and Catalogue for British & Foreign Postage 
Stamps…, (cover title Oppen’s Stamp Album and Catalogue) 24th edition of Oppen's 
Album and Catalogue, 1882, London, BL stamped 14 February, 1883. 
8247 dd 16 
 
70.  STEVENS, William 
Dr [Charles William] Viner, Album for British & Foreign Postage Stamps…,(cover 
title Oppen’s Stamp Album and Catalogue)  24th edition of Oppen's Album and 
Catalogue, 1883, London, BL stamped 14 February, 1883. 
8247 dd 17 
 
71.  SUN, The 
Anon, The Sun Football Encyclopaedia and Soccer Stamp Album 1971-72, London, 
BL stamped 23 September 1971 
An album for 491 The Sun newspaper soccer stamps 
P.441/322 
 
72.  TRIPON 
Anon, Album de L'Amateur de Timbres-Postes, [1869], Paris, 9 February, 1870. 
8247 aa 9 
 
73.  WULFFERODT, Carl 
Reuning, O, Album fur Post-Marken, 1867, Leipzig, BL stamped 7 May, 1868. 
8247 de 31 
 
 
 
Index 
To compilers, authors and editors, with some cross references, key words to titles (in 
italics) and to non-postage stamp albums. 
 
Advance    3 
Adventurer    34 
All British    49 
Bible     49 
Cinderellas    49, 61, 71 
Claudius, Richard   1 
Charity labels    61 
Discoverer    35 
Empire     58 
England, Church of   12 
Fiscal stamps    3, 57, 62 
Football    71 
Geographia    16 
Gibbons, E S    18, 19, 20, 21, 22,  
Globe     13 
Harris, H E     60 
Healey, E    36 
Healey’s    36 



Hinton, T H    58 
Hospital Fund, Prince of Wales 61 
Hubbard, J M    37 
Ideal     37 
Imperial    19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29 
Junior     17 
King’s     65 
Labels     49, 61, 71 
Lallier, Justin    43 
Lincoln    44, 45, 46, 47 
Local stamps    26 
Lundy, Fred Geo C   57 
Melville, Fred J   15, 16, 17 
Mercury    32 
Morley, Walter   57 
Oliver, Frank H   9,  
Oppen, Edward A   7, 8 
Oppen’s    66, 67, 68, 69, 70 
Permanent    55 
Pocket     60 
Postal Stationery   3, 27 
Premier    15 
Private posts    26 
Reuning, O    73 
Revenue stamps   3, 57, 62 
Smith, Gordon    24, 25, 26, 27 
Smith, H Stafford,    33, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 
Skipton, S C    10, 11 
Standard    39, 40, 41, 42 
Senf, Richard    64 
Soccer     71 
Soccer labels    71 
Stewart, Charles   56 
Strand     28 
Viceroy    31 
Viner Dr, [Charles William],   67, 68, 69, 70 
Wales, Prince of   61 
War stamps    30 
Whymper, Henry   66 
 
 
 
List arranged in the date order of BL stamping 
Check entry for date of publication (where known) 
 
1863     7, 8, 38 
1864     43 
1865     66 
1866     1 



1867     33 
1868     2, 73 
1869     62 
1870     18, 67, 72 
1871     5, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 
1872     63 
1876     19, 44, 45 
1878     46 
1879     47 
1880     68 
1883     20, 69, 70 
1885     21 
1886     64 
1891     22, 36 
1895     10, 11 
1897     3, 61 
1898     23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 57 
1899     4, 28 
1900     13 
1901     14, 58, 65 
1902     56 
1904     39 
1906     9 
1909     29, 40 
1910     29 
1911     29, 48 
1912     29, 41 
1913     29, 37 
1914     29 
1915     29 
1916     29, 30, 49 
1919     15, 16, 29 
1921     42 
1924     17 
1933     34 
1935     31 
1936     32 
1938     35 
1946     6 
1955     60 
1962     59 
1971     71 
1972     12 
 
30th December, 2004                  Doc 6 
 
Published in Philatelic Literature Review [Journal of the American Philatelic 
Research Library] Volume 54, 1st Quarter, 2005, pages 16 to 24. ISSN 0270-1707. 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [432.000 648.000]
>> setpagedevice


